GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 58
ANSWERED ON 03.02.2025

Unified Portal for recruitment in Government Universities
58. Shri P V Midhun Reddy:
Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether the ‘unified portal’ for recruitment of faculty to Central Universities launched by the University Grants Commission’s (UGC) has been successful in expediting faculty recruitment;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether the portal also tracks that the reservation policy is being followed or not and if so, the details of the Universities which are failing to fill reserved posts or not following reservation policy in their recruitment process so far; and

(d) the action taken by the UGC against such Universities?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
(DR SUKANTA MAJUMDAR)

(@) to (d): Yes sir. The University Grants Commission (UGC) has launched a unified recruitment portal i.e. CU- Chayan on 02.05.2023 to provide a common platform for faculty recruitment across all Central Universities. The portal makes the recruitment process completely online starting from application to screening. Some of the key features of the portal are:

1) Single applicant login for applying in any/all Central Universities.
2) Real time tracking of application.

3) Personalized dashboard for each Applicant.

4) Admin dashboard for each University/Department.

5) Built-in email communication tool.

6) Online feedback/reference for Applicants from Referees.

7) Real-time analysis and application insights.

Recruitments in Central Universities are made in accordance with the reservation policies of Govt. of India. Government, in exercise of the powers vested under Section 20(1) of the UGC Act, 1956, has directed the UGC to ensure effective implementation of the reservation policy in the Central Universities except in minority institutions under article 30(1) of the Constitution. Accordingly, the UGC regularly issues instructions/directions to Central Universities to follow the reservation policy of Government of India.
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